The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information shows the results of our operations for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2013
and 2012 as though each of the acquisitions made in the nine months ended January 31, 2013 and the twelve months ended April 30, 2012 had occurred as of
May 1, 2011.

   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   January 31,   January 31,
   2013   2012   2013   2012
Revenue   $116,291   $119,456   $366,089   $386,578
Operating income   $ 40   $ 4,753   $ 10,748   $ 27,306
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (11,442)  $ (24,795)  $ (41,042)  $ (28,951)
Basic and diluted loss per common share attributable to common stockholders   $ (0.29)  $ (0.92)  $ (1.27)  $ (1.08)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   39,230   26,822   32,365   26,715

The pro forma results set forth in the table above have been prepared for comparative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the actual results of
operations had the acquisitions occurred as of May 1, 2011 or the results of our future operations. Furthermore, the pro forma results do not give effect to all
cost savings or incremental costs that may occur as a result of the integration and consolidation of the completed acquisitions.

12

3. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS
The following table shows the activity and balances related to goodwill from April 30, 2012 through January 31, 2013:

   April 30, 2012   Acquisitions   January 31, 2013
Eastern region   $ 58   $ 13,339   $ 13,397
Western region   89,458   1,236   $ 90,694
Recycling   12,190   —   $ 12,190
Total   $ 101,706   $ 14,575   $ 116,281

Intangible assets as of January 31, 2013 and April 30, 2012 consist of the following:

Covenants
Not to

Compete   Client Lists  Total
Balance, January 31, 2013

Intangible assets   $ 17,022   $ 11,432   $ 28,454
Less accumulated amortization   (14,661)   (1,814)   (16,475)

  $ 2,361   $ 9,618   $ 11,979
Balance, April 30, 2012

Intangible assets   $ 15,601   $ 3,093   $ 18,694
Less accumulated amortization   (14,324)   (1,400)   (15,724)

  $ 1,277   $ 1,693   $ 2,970

Intangible amortization expense for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2013 and 2012 was $353, $156, $751 and $460, respectively. The
intangible amortization expense estimated for the five fiscal years following fiscal year 2012 and thereafter is as follows:

2013  2014  2015  2016  2017  Thereafter
$   1,829  $   1,660  $   1,610  $   1,429  $   1,325  $   4,877

13

4. ACCRUED CAPPING, CLOSURE AND POST CLOSURE
Accrued capping, closure and post-closure costs include the current and non-current portion of costs associated with obligations for closure and post-closure
of our landfills. We estimate our future capping, closure and post-closure costs in order to determine the capping, closure and post-closure expense per ton of